11-14-2002

)RM COVER SHEET

	102000==	RKS ONLY
	To the Honorable Commissioner of Paterus and	
	Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):
	The Actava Group Inc. Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? ☐ Yes ☒ №	Name: Metromedia International Group, Inc. (a Delaware corporation)
		Internal Address:
	11-6.02	
	3. Nature of conveyance:	
	Assignment dated Merger	Street Address: Suite 2210, 945 E. Paces Ferry Road
	☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name	City:_Atlanta State: GA
	☐ Other	Country: United States ZIP: 30326
		If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic
	Execution Date: November 1, 1995	representative designation is attached Yes No (Designations must be a separate document from assignment) Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No
	4. Application number(s) or registration number(s)	**************************************
	If this document is being filed together with a new applicatio	n, the execution date of the application is
	A. Trademark Application No.(s)	B. Trademark Registration No.(s)
		1759477 ched? Yes No
	Additional numbers atta	7: 24 Ched? Yes No No No No No No No N
•	Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved: 1
	Susan C. Shin, Esq.	
	BROWN RAYSMAN MILLSTEIN FELDER & STEINER LLP	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$ <u>40.00</u>
	900 Third Avenue	Authorized to be charged to deposit account
1	New York, New York 10022 (212) 895-2000	8. Deposit account number: 502312 (Attach duplicate copy of this page by deposit account)
11/13/2002 TI	l ,	Please charge any additional fees required, or credit any overpayment, to the above deposit account
01 FC:8521	40.00 CH DO NOT USE	
	9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document Susan C. Shin, Esq. Name of Person Signing Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments and document: Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks Box Assignments	

BRMFS1 358838v1

STATE OF DELAWARE SECRETARY OF STATE DIVISION OF CORPORATIONS FILED 01:30 PM 11/01/1995 950253129 - 674406

CERTIFICATE OF MERGER

OF

MCEG STERLING INCORPORATED

INTO

THE ACTAVA GROUP INC.

The undersigned corporation does hereby certify:

FIRST: The name and state of incorporation of each of the constituent corporations of the merger provided for herein (the "Merger") are as follows:

NAME

STATE OF INCORPORATION

MCEG Sterling Incorporated

Delaware

The Actava Group Inc.

Delaware

SECOND: An agreement and plan of merger, which is hereinafter sometimes referred to as the "Merger Agreement," between each of the parties to the Merger has been approved, adopted, certified, executed and acknowledged by each of the constituent corporations in accordance with the requirements of Section 251 of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware.

THIRD: The surviving corporation of the Merger is
The Actava Group Inc., the name of which is changed as a
result thereof to Metromedia International Group, Inc.

FOURTH: The Restated Certificate of Incorporation of The Actava Group Inc. with such amendments as are

affected by the Merger is attached to this Certificate of Merger as Exhibit A and shall be the Restated Certificate of Incorporation of the surviving corporation.

FIFTH: The executed Merger Agreement is on file at the principal place of business of the surviving corporation. The address of such principal place of business is 945 East Paces Ferry Road, Suite 2210, Atlanta, Georgia 30326.

SIXTH: A copy of the Merger Agreement will be furnished on request and without cost to any stockholder of any constituent corporation.

* * *

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Certificate of Merger on November 1, 1995.

THE ACTAVA GROUP INC.

By:

Name: John N Phillips
Title: President and Chief
Executive Officer

ATTEST:

By: W Tod Chm

Title: Senior Vice President

RESTATED CERTIFICATE OF INCORPORATION

of

METROMEDIA INTERNATIONAL GROUP, INC.

FIRST: The name of the corporation is METROMEDIA INTERNATIONAL GROUP, INC. (the "Corporation").

SECOND: The address of the Corporation's registered office is 32 Loockerman Square, Suite L-100, City of Dover, County of Kent, State of Delaware; and its registered agent at such address is The Prentice-Hall Corporation System, Inc.

THIRD: The purpose of the Corporation is to engage in, carry on and conduct any lawful act or activity for which corporations may be organized under the Delaware General Corporation Law.

FOURTH: The total number of shares of stock that the Corporation shall have authority to issue is 180,000,000, divided as follows: 70,000,000 shares of Preferred Stock, of the par value of \$1.00 per share (the "Preferred Stock") and 110,000,000 shares of Common Stock, of the par value of \$1.00 per share (the "Common Stock").

The designation, relative rights, preferences and limitations of the shares of each class are as follows:

4.1 <u>Preferred Stock</u>. The shares of Preferred Stock may be issued from time to time in one or more series of any number of shares, provided that the

aggregate number of shares issued and not cancelled of any and all such series shall not exceed the total number of shares of Preferred Stock hereinabove authorized, and with such powers, preferences and rights and qualifications, limitations or restrictions thereof, and such distinctive serial designations, all as shall hereafter be stated and expressed in the resolution or resolutions providing for the issue of such shares of Preferred Stock from time to time adopted by the Board of Directors pursuant to authority so to do which is hereby vested in the Board of Directors. Each series of shares of Preferred Stock (a) may have such voting rights or powers, full or limited, or may be without voting rights or powers; (b) may be subject to redemption at such time or times and at such prices; (c) may be entitled to receive dividends (which may be cumulative or noncumulative) at such rate or rates, on such conditions and at such times, and payable in preference to, or in such relation to, the dividends payable on any other class or classes or series of stock; (d) may have such rights upon the voluntary or involuntary liquidation, winding up or dissolution of, or upon any distribution of the assets of, the Corporation; (e) may be made convertible into or exchangeable for, shares of any other class or classes or of any other series of the same or any other class or classes of stock of the Corporation at such price or prices or at such rates of exchange and with such adjustments; (f) may be

entitled to the benefit of a sinking fund to be applied to the purchase or redemption of shares of such series in such amount or amounts; (g) may be entitled to the benefit of conditions and restrictions upon the creation of indebtedness of the Corporation or any subsidiary, upon the issue of any additional shares (including additional shares of such series or of any other series) and upon the payment of dividends or the making of other distributions on, and the purchase, redemption or other acquisition by the Corporation or any subsidiary of, any outstanding shares of the Corporation and (h) may have such other relative, participating, optional or other special rights, qualifications, limitations or restrictions thereof; all as shall be stated in said resolution or resolutions providing for the issue of such shares of Preferred Stock. Shares of Preferred Stock of any series that have been redeemed (whether through the operation of a sinking fund or otherwise) or that if convertible or exchangeable, have been converted into or exchanged for shares of any other class or classes shall have the status of authorized and unissued shares of Preferred Stock undesignated as to series and may be reissued as a part of the series of which they were originally a part or as part of a new series of shares of Preferred Stock to be created by resolution or resolutions of the Board of Directors or as part of any other series of shares of Preferred Stock, all subject to the conditions or

restrictions on issuance set forth in the resolution or resolutions adopted by the Board of Directors providing for the issue of any series of shares of Preferred Stock.

4.2 Common Stock. Subject to the provisions of any applicable law or of the By-laws of the Corporation, as from time to time amended, with respect to the closing of the transfer books or the fixing of a record date for the determination of stockholders entitled to vote and except as otherwise provided by law or by the resolution or resolutions providing for the issue of any series of shares of Preferred Stock, the holders of outstanding shares of Common Stock shall exclusively possess voting power for the election of directors and for all other purposes, each holder of record of shares of Common Stock being entitled to one vote for each share of Common Stock standing in his or her name on the books of the Corporation. Except as otherwise provided by the resolution or resolutions providing for the issue of any series of shares of Preferred Stock, the holders of shares of Common Stock shall be entitled, to the exclusion of the holders of shares of Preferred Stock of any and all series, to receive such dividends as from time to time may be declared by the Board of Directors. In the event of any liquidation, dissolution or winding up of the Corporation, whether voluntary or involuntary, after payment shall have been made to the holders of shares of Preferred Stock of the full amount to

which they shall be entitled pursuant to the resolution or resolutions providing for the issue of any series of shares of Preferred Stock, the holders of shares of Common Stock shall be entitled, to the exclusion of the holders of shares of Preferred Stock of any and all series, to share, ratably according to the number of shares of Common Stock held by them, in all remaining assets of the Corporation available for distribution to its stockholders.

4.3 Subject to the provisions of this

Certificate of Incorporation and except as otherwise

provided by law, the stock of the Corporation, regardless of

class, may be issued for such consideration and for such

corporate purposes as the Board of Directors may from time

to time determine.

FIFTH: Members of the Board of Directors may be elected either by written ballot or by voice vote.

SIXTH: Whenever a compromise or arrangement is proposed between this Corporation and its creditors or any class of them and/or between this Corporation and its stockholders or any class of them, any court of equitable jurisdiction within the State of Delaware may, on the application in a summary way of this Corporation or of any creditor or stockholder thereof or on the application of any receiver or receivers appointed for this Corporation under the provisions of Section 291 of Title 8 of the Delaware Code or on the application of trustees in dissolution or of any

receiver or receivers appointed for this Corporation under the provisions of Section 279 of Title 8 of the Delaware Code order a meeting of the creditors or class of creditors. and/or of the stockholders or class of stockholders of this Corporation, as the case may be, to be summoned in such manner as the said court directs. If a majority in number representing three-fourths in value of the creditors or class of creditors, and/or of the stockholders or class of stockholders of this Corporation, as the case may be, agree to any compromise or arrangement and to any reorganization of this Corporation as a consequence of such compromise or arrangement, the said compromise or arrangement and the said reorganization shall, if sanctioned by the court to which the said application has been made, be binding on all the creditors or class of creditors, and/or on all stockholders or class of stockholders of this Corporation, as the case may be, and also on this Corporation.

SEVENTH: No director of the Corporation shall be personally liable to the Corporation or its stockholders for monetary damages for breach of fiduciary duty as a director, except for liability (a) for any breach of the director's duty of loyalty to the Corporation or its stockholders, (b) for acts or omissions not in good faith or which involve intentional misconduct or a knowing violation of law, (c) under Section 174 of the Delaware General Corporation Law or (d) for any transaction from which the director

derived any improper personal benefits. If the Delaware General Corporation Law is hereafter amended to authorize corporate action further eliminating or limiting the personal liability of directors, then the liability of a director of the Corporation shall be eliminated or limited to the fullest extent permitted by the Delaware General Corporation Law, as so amended.

Any repeal or modification of the foregoing paragraph by the stockholders of the Corporation shall not adversely affect any right or protection of a director of the Corporation existing at the time of such repeal or modification.

EIGHTH: (a) To the extent not prohibited by law, the Corporation shall indemnify any person who is or was made, or threatened to be made, a party to any threatened, pending or completed action, suit or proceeding (a "Proceeding"), whether civil, criminal, administrative or investigative, including, without limitation, an action by or in the right of the Corporation to procure a judgment in its favor, by reason of the fact that such person, or a person of whom such person is the legal representative, is or was a director or officer of the Corporation, or is or was serving in any capacity at the request of the Corporation for any other corporation, partnership, joint venture, trust, employee benefit plan or other enterprise (an "Other Entity"), against judgments, fines, penalties, excise taxes,

amounts paid in settlement and costs, charges and expenses (including attorneys' fees and disbursements). Persons who are not directors or officers of the Corporation may be similarly indemnified in respect of service to the Corporation or to an Other Entity at the request of the Corporation to the extent the Board at any time specifies that such persons are entitled to the benefits of this Article EIGHTH.

- (b) The Corporation shall, from time to time, reimburse or advance to any director or officer or other person entitled to indemnification hereunder the funds necessary for payment of expenses, including attorneys' fees and disbursements, incurred in connection with any Proceeding, in advance of the final disposition of such Proceeding; provided, however, that, if required by the Delaware General Corporation Law, such expenses incurred by or on behalf of any director or officer or other person may be paid in advance of the final disposition of a Proceeding only upon receipt by the Corporation of an undertaking, by or on behalf of such director or officer (or other person indemnified hereunder), to repay any such amount so advanced if it shall ultimately be determined by final judicial decision from which there is no further right of appeal that such director, officer or other person is not entitled to be indemnified for such expenses.
- (c) The rights to indemnification and reimbursement or advancement of expenses provided by, or granted

EIGHTH, the By-laws or under Section 145 of the Delaware General Corporation Law or any other provision of law.

- shall be a contract between the Corporation, on the one hand, and each director and officer who serves in such capacity at any time while this Article EIGHTH is in effect and any other person indemnified hereunder, on the other hand, pursuant to which the Corporation and each such director, officer, or other person intend to be legally bound. No repeal or modification of this Article EIGHTH shall affect any rights or obligations with respect to any state of facts then or theretofore existing or thereafter arising or any proceeding theretofore or thereafter brought or threatened based in whole or in part upon any such state of facts.
- bursement or advancement of expenses provided by, or granted pursuant to, this Article EIGHTH shall be enforceable by any person entitled to such indemnification or reimbursement or advancement of expenses in any court of competent jurisdiction. The burden of proving that such indemnification or reimbursement or advancement of expenses is not appropriate shall be on the Corporation. Neither the failure of the Corporation (including its Board of Directors, its independent legal counsel and its stockholders) to have made a determination prior to the commencement of such action that

such indemnification or reimbursement or advancement of expenses is proper in the circumstances nor an actual determination by the Corporation (including its Board of Directors, its independent legal counsel and its stockholders) that such person is not entitled to such indemnification or reimbursement or advancement of expenses shall constitute a defense to the action or create a presumption that such person is not so entitled. Such a person shall also be indemnified for any expenses incurred in connection with successfully establishing his or her right to such indemnification or reimbursement or advancement of expenses, in whole or in part, in any such proceeding.

- (h) Any director or officer of the Corporation serving in any capacity (i) another corporation of which a majority of the shares entitled to vote in the election of its directors is held, directly or indirectly, by the Corporation or (ii) any employee benefit plan of the Corporation or any corporation referred to in clause (i) shall be deemed to be doing so at the request of the Corporation.
- (i) Any person entitled to be indemnified or to reimbursement or advancement of expenses as a matter of right pursuant to this Article EIGHTH may elect to have the right to indemnification or reimbursement or advancement of expenses interpreted on the basis of the applicable law in effect at the time of the occurrence of the event or events

giving rise to the applicable Proceeding, to the extent permitted by law, or on the basis of the applicable law in effect at the time such indemnification or reimbursement or advancement of expenses is sought. Such election shall be made, by a notice in writing to the Corporation, at the time indemnification or reimbursement or advancement of expenses is sought; provided, however, that if no such notice is given, the right to indemnification or reimbursement or advancement of expenses shall be determined by the law in effect at the time indemnification or reimbursement or advancement of expenses is sought.

NINTH: This Article is inserted for the management of the business and for the conduct of the affairs of the Corporation and it is expressly provided that it is intended to be in furtherance of and not in limitation or exclusion of the powers conferred by applicable law.

Board of Directors. The business of the Corporation shall be managed by a Board of Directors consisting of not less than seven nor more than 15 persons. The exact number of directors within the minimum and maximum limitations specified in the preceding sentence shall be fixed from time to time by, or in the manner provided in, the By-laws. The directors shall be divided into three classes with the term of office of the first class to expire at the first annual meeting of stockholders of the Corporation next following

the end of the Corporation's fiscal year ending December 31, 1995, the term of office of the second class to expire at the first annual meeting of stockholders of the Corporation next following the end of the Corporation's fiscal year ending December 31, 1996 and the term of office of the third class to expire at the first annual meeting of stockholders of the Corporation next following the end of the Corporation's fiscal year ending December 31, 1997. At each annual meeting of stockholders following such initial election as specified above, directors elected to succeed those directors whose terms expire shall be elected for a term of office to expire at the third succeeding annual meeting of stockholders after their election.

- 9.2 <u>Tenure</u>. Notwithstanding any provisions to the contrary contained herein, each director shall hold office until his successor is elected and qualified, or until his earlier death, resignation or removal.
- Yacancies. Subject to the rights of the holders of any series of Preferred Stock then outstanding, newly created directorships resulting from any increase in the authorized number of directors or any vacancies in the Board of Directors resulting from death, resignation, retirement, disqualification, removal from office or other cause shall be filled by a majority vote of the remaining directors then in office, though less than a quorum, and directors so

chosen shall hold office for a term expiring at the annual meeting of stockholders at which the term of the class to which they have been elected expires or, in each case, until their respective successors are duly elected and qualified. No decrease in the number of directors constituting the Board of Directors shall shorten the term of any incumbent director. When any director shall give notice of resignation effective at a future date, the Board of Directors may fill such vacancy to take effect when such resignation shall become effective.

9.4 <u>Removal of Directors</u>. Any one or more or all of the directors may be removed, at any time, but only for cause by the holders of at least a majority in voting power of the then issued and outstanding shares of capital stock of the Corporation.

TENTH: Any action required or permitted to be taken by the stockholders of the Corporation must be effected at a duly called annual or special meeting of such holders and may not be effected by any consent in writing of such holders. At any annual meeting or special meeting of stockholders of the Corporation, only such business shall be conducted as shall have been brought before such meeting in the manner provided by the By-laws of the Corporation.

ELEVENTH: Special meetings of stockholders for any purpose may be called at any time by the Chairman or Vice Chairman of the Board of Directors. Special meetings

of stockholders shall be held at such place or places within or without the State of Delaware as shall from time to time be designated by the Board of Directors and stated in the notice of such meeting. At a special meeting of stockholders no business shall be transacted and no corporate action shall be taken other than that stated in the notice of the meeting.

TWELFTH: The Board of Directors may from time to time make, alter or repeal the By-laws by a vote of a majority of the entire Board of Directors that would be in office if no vacancy existed, whether or not present at a meeting; provided, however, that any By-laws made, amended or repealed by the Board of Directors may be amended or repealed, and any By-laws may be made, by the stockholders of the Corporation by vote of a majority of the holders of shares of stock of the Corporation entitled to vote in the election of directors of the Corporation.

RECORDED: 11/06/2002